
We’re sharing with 
our community
Members’ review including summary 
financial statement for the year 
ended 31 December 2016



Group Financial 
Highlights

£546.9m

£104.2m

£1.41m

For the year ending 31 December 2016

prior year £532.3m

prior year £115.7m

prior year £40.7m

prior year £40.7m

prior year £1.20m

Total Assets

Liquidity

Profit after Tax

£99.2m
New Mortgage Lending

£3.5m
New Savings Balances

£40.0m
General Reserves



Chief Executive’s Review

It takes our ethos of looking after local interests 
and lets everyone know what we stand for 
and what we are prepared to do in support of 
our local area. You, our members, will vote on 
where the 5% should be shared and this will 
continue to give you a voice.  

Our request of our Members is that they act as 
advocates for Darlington Building Society. Tell 
your colleagues, friends and family to put us to 
the test knowing that we are here for them and 
their community.  

Local is where we will invest, where our 
branches are, where all our telephone support 
is based and where all our decisions are made.

3

Our commitment to share 5% of our net 
profits after tax with our local community 
is a bold statement that “puts our money 
where our mouth is”. 

Colin Fyfe
Chief Executive
16 February 2017
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Chief Executive’s Review
Overview of 2016
2016 was a year when we celebrated our  
160 year anniversary, and started to leverage 
the investments made in 2014 and 2015.   
After investing in our new brand, online channel, 
branches and mortgage propositions the 
opportunity was taken to grow the Society’s 
balance sheet through increasing our  
mortgage lending.  

The mortgage market was challenging given the 
unprecedented level of low interest rates, the 
number of new competitors and a generally flat 
national housing market. Against this backdrop 
your Society increased gross lending volumes 
by 36%, increased net lending volumes by 200% 
and reduced mortgage redemption volumes 
by 11%. Whilst there were a number of factors 
which contributed to these results it became 
clearer as the year progressed that our brand 
had made us more appealing to both the local 
and national markets and we were now able to 
provide services to mortgage intermediaries who 
preferred to utilise digital channels. 

Whilst the growth was planned we were 
focussed on ensuring that it came without 
diversifying from our core business and 
maintained our current risk profile and risk 
appetite. It was also important that our local area 
continued to receive our focus and we did this 
by increasing the mortgages completed following 
introductions by local intermediaries by 58% 
and launching mortgage products exclusively 
for people in our local area.  We continued to 
develop our risk management framework to 
provide appropriate assurances over the growth 
of our mortgage book.

Centralising our Mortgage Intermediary 
Services in 2016 allowed us to control the 
new relationships we established, have clear 
oversight on the segments of our mortgage 
book that were growing and be alert for any 
developing concentration risks. Our mortgage 
business finished the year strongly and it is 
our intention to continue to grow in 2017 in a 
controlled way.   

It was a difficult year for UK savers with interest 
rates at all-time lows and liquidity high within 
the Financial Services sector. The regular saver 
in particular was impacted when the Bank 

of England reduced Base Rate to 0.25% in 
August 2016. Like the majority of Banks and 
Building Societies we reduced savings interest 
rates to balance a reduction in mortgage rates. 
Throughout this process, we continually looked 
to support our Members and held strong rates 
for young savers and those looking to get on the 
property ladder. Our liquidity was well managed 
throughout the year and the strong base we 
started 2016 with allowed us to use our Balance 
Sheet more efficiently. 

As a Mutual we strive for a balance between 
increasing our reserves and rewarding our 
Members with attractive mortgage and savings 
rates. The rate reduction meant that we had 
to take action in the last quarter of the year 
to re-position our savings rates to provide 
stronger returns for our local savers. Our Special 
Occasion Saver account was launched followed 
by our Anniversary Bond, which symbolically 
paid 1.60% gross, in celebration of our 160 
year anniversary. We will look to continue this 
approach in 2017 with our seasonal savings 
Bonds and our local mortgage products. 

2016 also saw the first anniversary of our 
relationship with Wren Sterling who provide 
regulated advice to our Members. Our regulated 
advice proposition includes support on 
investment, insurance and pensions and has 
been a successful addition to our product range.   
In the first year the proposition exceeded our 
expectations and whilst it is a lower income area 
for the Society it offers significant value for  
our Members. 

Home Insurance has long been a part of the 
Society’s proposition and in 2016 we boosted 
its strength by commencing a relationship with 
Uinsure who provide a 5 star Defaqto rated 
product to the market.  

Our staff have managed the many changes 
within the Society very well and we were 
delighted when, in December 2016, we 
were awarded a 1 star accreditation by Best 
Companies. To achieve this our staff were asked 
to complete a survey regarding their experience 
of working at DBS. The staff response rate 
was 94% and again through 2017 we will strive 
to improve our staff engagement. During the 
year our staff uniform was re-launched, our 
staff grading structure was simplified and our 
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Chief Executive’s Review
staff piloted school education programmes 
to help prepare future savers and borrowers.  
Demonstrating our local commitment, our 
“Volunteering in Action” programme saw 88 
members of our staff take part in volunteering 
activities throughout the year.

In 2016 we commenced a relationship with 
Middlesbrough College to offer Institute of 
Leadership and Management qualifications 
to our current and aspiring leaders. We will 
continue this relationship and others to develop 
our learning and development capability. At 
the Society, we believe that the single most 
important ingredient in an organisation is to 
develop the skills of its people and we intend to 
invest in our people to ensure they continue to 
be our greatest asset.

The Society will look back on 2016 as a year 
where the Society was able to re-start growth 
and improve our profitability (by 17.4%). 
Whilst our annual profits are added to the 
Society’s capital base, an adverse movement 
in the actuarial valuation of the Society’s 
closed deferred benefit pension scheme 
led to an overall year on year reduction in 
capital of £0.77m. Our steady growth over the 
years means that this type of fluctuation is 
manageable by the Society.

Sharing
We asked our Members in 2014 to describe the 
Building Society that they would love to support 
and the concept of “sharing” was created.  We 
are an organisation that will “share” for the 
benefit of our Members and communities and 
have plenty to share with our knowledge, 
resources, spaces such as our branches and skills 
having been built up over 160 years.

In our anniversary year we took on a significant 
challenge to demonstrate that sharing was at the 
heart of your Society. We set out to share in the 
following ways:

• Sharing Funds by helping to raise 
£160,000 for local causes through a variety 
of activities and events;

• Sharing Resources by giving 160 
volunteering days to help local 
organisations by using our time and skills;

• Sharing Spaces by helping 160 
organisations through using our branches 
and other facilities.

The response from our Members, staff and 
partners was extraordinary and surpassed our 
expectations. We exceeded all our targets with 
us breaking through the £160,000 mark in early 
January 2017. The awareness of the Darlington 
Building Society brand grew across our 
operating area and we were able to give a clear 
message about the values of our organisation 
and what it means to be a member of DBS. 

The year whetted our appetite to look for ways 
in which we can combine our growing capability 
with our local community focus and your Board 
agreed that there was an opportunity to make 
the tangible benefits of sharing more closely 
linked to the performance of the organisation. 
This is something our Members told us  
was important. 

In January 2017 we announced Darlington 
Building Society’s commitment to share 5% 
of our Net Profits after Tax with our local 
communities. This is a bold statement and 
aligns our performance and community support 
in a way that resonates with what our staff love 
about the Society, our Members want from their 
organisation and the local community needs. 

This commitment sends a message to our 
local community to consider this Society when 
they are looking at their savings, mortgage, 
insurance and investment needs. Our customer 
satisfaction rating, which is independently 
collated by Smart Money People, was 96.2% 
in December 2016 and when considered with 
our attractive products, helpful staff and mutual 
values means that Darlington Building Society 
can confidently invite the local market to come 
and talk to us. As we grow, our local community 
will benefit.



Chief Executive’s Review

Looking forward to 2017
Politically and economically 2017 may be very 
difficult to predict with Brexit likely to be a key 
topic together with the new US administration.  
Whilst your Society keeps a keen eye on 
world affairs, it is the impact of Brexit on local 
businesses and local people that we will focus 
on.  We do not trade outside of the UK and 
therefore can dedicate our time to supporting 
local markets.

The much heralded, Darly the Train will be 
launched early in 2017 and we hope that our 
existing and new Members will take him to 
their hearts. Darly is not only a symbol for the 
heritage of our local area but is designed to 
make saving fun for our younger Members. In 
times of low interest rates it is important to get 
into the savings habit and realise that it is mainly 
the capital we save that buys the tickets for the 
concert or the birthday present rather than the 
interest that is earned. We are keen to help 
support the financial education of young people 
and Darly is one example of this. Saving for a 
purpose is a message which we will support 
throughout 2017 and beyond.

Our exclusive deals on mortgages and savings 
for local people will continue and grow in 2017.  
It will mark the first full year of our Seasonal 
Bond range and we will look to reward our local 
Members with attractive savings rates. Our 
messages about these rates and others will be 
carried on our new website which will launch 
in the New Year after significant investment in 
2016. Linking our social media with our new 
website will improve navigation, allow us to 
carry interactive content and ensure our online 
information is mobile friendly. The website is 
one example of digital enhancements that we 
are making to our business and we will continue 
this approach to ensure that we provide more 
efficient and effective services to our Members.
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Our Directors

1. James Ramsbotham 
James joined the board in 2006 and was 
appointed Chairman in April 2013. James is  
Chief Executive of the North East England 
Chamber of Commerce. 

2. Alison Thain OBE  
Alison joined the Society as a non-executive 
director in October 2011. She worked in the 
affordable housing sector for over 30 years, 
retiring from the position of Group Chief Executive 
of Stockton based Thirteen Housing Group,  
in July 2016. She is Chairman of Darlington 
Homes Ltd and the Remuneration Committee.

3. Colin Fyfe 
Colin was appointed Chief Executive of 
Darlington Building Society in April 2014 after 
working in banking with the National Australia 
Banking Group. He is also a Board Trustee of 
County Durham Community Foundation, is a 
member of Teesside Institute of Directors,  
Board member of Darlington Cares and the 
Darlington Partnership.

4. Andrew Gosling 
Andrew became a non-executive director 
of the Society in 2011 following his retirement 
from Yorkshire Building Society where he was 
Finance Director. Andrew is Chairman of the 
Audit Committee.

5. Paul Richardson 
Paul joined the Society as Operations Director 
in 2011. In September 2014 he became the 
Society’s Risk and Governance Director. Paul 
is a member of Board Risk Committee, ALCO, 
Operational Risk and Credit Committee.

6. Kate Davies 
Kate joined the Society in 2011 as a non-
executive director, having spent much of her 
career with the Building Societies’ Association 
and Council of Mortgage Lenders. She currently 
chairs the Property Codes Compliance Board and 
is the Standards Officer for the Equity Release 
Council. She is a member of the Society’s Board 
Risk Committee.

7. Robert Cuffe
Robert was appointed a non-executive director 
of the Society in April 2013. Robert is Regional 
Managing Director of Trinity Mirror North East. He 
is Chairman of the Society’s Pension Trustees.

8. Jack Cullen 
Jack was appointed as a non-executive director 
of the Society in January 2015 following  
almost 40 years’ experience in financial services, 
more latterly holding executive roles within risk 
management. Jack is Chairman of the Board  
Risk Committee.

9. Rachel Turnbull 
Rachel joined the Board in March 2015 as a 
non-executive director and a member of the Audit 
and Compliance Committee. Rachel is Chief 
Executive Officer of TT2 Ltd.

10. Christopher White 
Christopher joined the Society in 2012 and was 
appointed as Finance Director in 2015. He is 
a member of Board Risk Committee, ALCO, 
Operational Risk and Credit Committee as well  
as being a Pension Trustee. Christopher  
also chairs the North East Shadow Monetary 
Policy Committee. 

1.

6.

2.

7.

4.

9.

3.

8.

5.

10.
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...of our profits* with the local community

%
W

E’
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H
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G

*Net profit after tax
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Summary Directors’ Report
Financial Performance Report
Summary
The Society’s 160th year has seen a very 
positive financial performance with strong 
lending leading to growth in both the Society’s 
mortgage and total assets. The Society’s 
profitability improved on the prior year despite 
difficult economic conditions and delivered 
increased mortgage lending in a challenging 
and competitive mortgage market. The Society 
has seen substantial growth in its total assets 
and, more significantly, its mortgage book which 
increased by over 6% in 2016 after a period of 
low growth with only 0.5% growth seen between 
2013 and 2015. The Society has also managed 
its liquidity to a more suitable level in the year to 
improve the Society’s efficiency in 2016  
and beyond.

The Society has a strong capital base that, whilst 
further strengthened in 2016, through retained 
profits, saw an overall reduction of £0.77m 
(2015: increase of £0.86m) as a result of an 
adverse movement in the actuarial valuation of 
the Society’s closed deferred benefit pension 
scheme. The Group capital as at 31 December 
2016 was £40.0m (2015: £40.7m). 

The Economy, Mortgage  
and Savings Markets
There has been significant economic and 
political turbulence in 2016. Most significantly 
the result of the EU referendum caused 
significant volatility in financial, mortgage 
and savings markets. The uncertainty felt by 
individuals after the vote resulted in an 18 month 
low for mortgage approval figures (in July 2016) 
for new house purchases across the UK from a 
high point seen at the start of 2016. The average 
house price in the UK was not substantially 
affected following the Brexit vote supported by 
the shortage of supply in the market though 
many predict house price inflation will slow in 
2017 due to declining housing demand.

The first change to bank base rate in over 9 
years was also seen in August 2016 – a change 
from 0.5% to 0.25%. This reduction put further 
pressure on the return available to savers in a 

market already providing low returns. Whilst the 
Society has looked to maintain the rate it offers 
its Members in this difficult savers’ market it was 
necessary, at this point, for the Society to reduce 
the rate it is able to provide on some savings 
products. Continuing our efforts to provide the 
best possible rate to our saving members we 
ensured the changes on the products where 
reductions were necessary were minimised and 
we were able to maintain the rate on some of the 
Society’s key products. 

The Society is active both locally and nationally 
in informing and influencing economic thought 
and debate. The Society’s Finance Director, 
Christopher White, chairs the North East 
Shadow Monetary Policy Committee and in 
December the Society hosted Andrew Haldane, 
Chief Economist at the Bank of England and 
a member of the Bank of England’s Monetary 
Policy Committee to discuss and debate the 
national and regional economy.

Christopher White, Finance Director with Andrew 
Haldane, Chief Economist at the Bank of England.
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Summary Directors’ Report

Funding
The reduction of base rate in 2016, as previously 
discussed, put further pressure on the return 
available to savers and there has been little 
competition in the savings market for retail funds 
through 2016. The Society continues to strive to 
reward and encourage members saving with  
us though:

• Offering new and innovative savings products 
such as our Help to Buy ISA and Anniversary 
Bond products

• Encouraging new savers to learn to save with 
attractive products for younger members such 
as the Society’s Junior Cash ISA with a very 
competitive rate of 3.0%

• Encouraging all members to save regularly 
with products such as the Special Occasions 
Saver and our first ‘seasonal bond’; the  
Winter Bond.

This approach has allowed the Group’s total 
shares balance (deposits made by members)  
to grow by 2.6% in the year to £469.2m  
(2015: £456.9m). In the year ahead the  
Society will look to continue to support our 
saving members by continuing these themes  
as well as introducing new ones such as the 
“Darly” Young Saver Account.

Lending
The Society has seen strong lending in 2016 
with new mortgage lending in the year of £99.2m 
(2015: £72.7m). This significant increase on 
lending in the prior year was a key success story 
for the Society in 2016 and was achieved in a 
highly competitive mortgage market without the 
Society changing its risk appetite. 

If borrowers fall upon hard times, the Society, as 
a first step will always attempt to make a suitable 
arrangement with them, we will handle their 
case with sympathy and understanding whilst 
balancing and respecting the interests of other 
existing members. Where the Society considers 
that there is a possibility of a loss, a provision is 
made in accordance with policy.

Assets
The total assets of the Group at 31 December 
2016 were £546.9m (2015: £532.3m) 
representing a £14.6m or 2.8% increase from 
the previous year. The growth in the Society’s 
mortgage book was higher at £27.1m or 6.7% 
increasing to £434.3m (2015: £407.2m). These 
movements were the result of the Society’s 
strategy to shift the distribution of its assets 
more towards mortgages and reduce the 
Society’s liquid assets to a more efficient and 
effective balance.

Total Group Assets (£’m)

UK GAAP
FRS 102

2012 2013 2014 20162015

511.2
519.8

531.4 532.3

546.9

The Group has seen a second year of 
decreases in the charges for loan impairments 
within the Income and Expenditure account. 
During 2016, a charge of £0.02m  
(2015: £0.18m) was made to the Group’s 
Income and Expenditure account in relation to 
provisions for bad and doubtful debts. The total 
provision held by the Group against the loan 
book also reduced for a second year to £2.08m 
(2015: £2.19m).
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Summary Directors’ Report

Profitability and Capital
As a mutual Building Society our objective 
has always been to optimise, rather than to 
maximise our profit. Indeed this is the essence 
of the difference between PLC’s and building 
societies. Naturally, there is a balance to 
be struck, and the Society needs to make 
sufficient profit to protect our capital ratios and 
allow growth whilst still providing value to our 
Members through our products and services.
The Group traded profitably during 2016 and 
finished the year with a net profit after tax 
£1.41m (2015: £1.20m). At a Society level a 
profit after tax of £1.31m was achieved  
(2015: £1.46m).

The Society restated its 2014 profit after tax 
under FRS102, to recognise a gain of £1.06m 
on the value of investment properties held by 
the Group. The underlying profitability of the 
Group, before adjustments to the fair value of 
investment properties is shown in the  
graph below:

The Group’s management expenses ratio has 
increased by 0.09% to 1.43% during 2016. 
This reflects the ongoing investment in our 
brand and our digital channels. Our 5 year plan 
demonstrates that, with increased new lending 
volumes and asset growth this management 
expenses ratio is expected to fall to pre-
investment levels. The Group is satisfied that 
the benefits of this investment are already being 
seen following increased new lending volumes 
in 2016.

This remains a strong capital position for the 
Group with all internal and regulatory capital 
requirements comfortably met both before and 
after the actuarial loss impact. 

20162012 2013 2014 2015

37.6
38.4

39.9
40.7

40.0

Capital (£’m)

UK GAAP
FRS 102

20162012 2013 2014 2015

Profit before tax and changes in 
Fair Value of Investment Properties 
(£’000)

UK GAAP
FRS 102

750 861

1,717 1,883 1,916

The Group and Society profits contribute to their 
capital positions net of adjustments seen within 
the statement of comprehensive income for the 
year. This statement also reflects any actuarial 
movements seen in the Group’s closed defined 
benefit pension plan as well as the deferred tax 
relating to the pension scheme. While financial 
equity markets have improved slightly in 2016, 
the deterioration of market expectations in the 
long term has resulted in a significant actuarial 
loss in the Society’s closed defined benefit 
pension plan. Net of deferred tax the actuarial 
loss for the year was £2.18m (2015: loss of 
£0.35m). As a result, after these adjustments, 
the Group’s overall capital base reduced by 
£0.77m (2015: increase of £0.86m) to £40.0m 
(2015: £40.7m).
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Executive Bonus Scheme
Variable remuneration of the Executive, 
including the Executive Directors, is operated in 
two parts; a short term incentive bonus scheme 
and a medium term bonus scheme. 

Payment of the Society’s short term incentive 
bonus for 2016 is dependent on a wide range 
of business performance measures including 
financial metrics such as the Society’s capital 
and audited profit. In addition the scheme takes 
account of other, non-financial factors, including 
staff engagement and satisfaction, conduct risk 
and customer outcomes as well as management 
of key Society projects and initiatives.

The Society also operates a medium term bonus 
scheme which rewards consistent performance 
over a three year period. Remuneration 
Committee may annually increase the balance 
held within the medium term bonus scheme by a 
sum limited to the balance paid under the short 
term incentive bonus. 

Payments from the medium term bonus are 
made after three years to Executives when 
the Remuneration Committee are satisfied the 
medium and long term objectives of the Society 
are being met by the Executive team and 
individual executives.

Triggers are in place to ensure that no bonus 
will be payable from either scheme if profit or 
capital fall below pre-determined levels. The 
Remuneration Committee has full discretion over 
the payment of the short term incentive bonus 
as well as any additions to or payments from the 
medium term bonus scheme.

Staff and Remuneration
Once again our staff have continued to provide 
an excellent service to our Members and your 
Directors would like to express their thanks to all 
of our staff for their dedication and loyalty.

As a mutual run for the benefit of our Membership, 
the Society needs high quality Directors to 
fulfil the requirements of Members and other 
customers and who, in return are rewarded fairly 
for directing and managing the firm.

Remuneration of Directors should be sufficient 
to ensure high calibre candidates are attracted 
to the Society as well as retained. It is, however, 
important that remuneration is not greater than 
necessary to achieve these goals. Remuneration 
and incentives are structured to encourage good 
culture, appropriate behaviour and the long term 
success of the Society. 

The Executive Directors receive a basic salary, a 
pension entitlement and other taxable benefits. 
The Executive, including the Executive Directors, 
are all eligible for a short term incentive bonus 
and medium term bonus scheme. Disbursement 
of funds from the Society’s bonus schemes is 
dependent on performance targets designed to 
promote the Society’s strength and success being 
met. The performance targets of the scheme are 
not limited to financial metrics and include the 
assessment of criteria such as the management 
of key projects and goals. The terms and rules of 
the short term incentive and medium term bonus 
schemes are detailed further later in this report.

The Chairman and Non-Executive Directors 
receive an annual fee. No variable or performance 
related fees or incentives are paid to the  
Non-Executive Directors or Chairman.

The Regulatory Remuneration Code whilst 
designed for large banks and building societies 
has been adopted, where possible, and relevant 
details have been incorporated into the Terms of 
Reference of the Remuneration Committee  
which are published on our website  
www.darlington.co.uk. 

The Society applies the principles of the UK 
Corporate Governance Code September 

2014 relating to remuneration. The Society’s 
Remuneration Policy also complies with relevant 
regulations including the Remuneration Part of the 
Prudential Regulation Authority’s Rulebook and 
the Financial Conduct Authority’s Remuneration 
Code for dual regulated firms (SYSC 19D).

Summary Directors’ Report
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Executive Directors
The remuneration of the Executive Directors 
is considered annually by the Remuneration 
Committee. Basic salary is assessed based 
on the roles and responsibilities of individual 
Directors referenced against the remuneration 
in comparable organisations (by industry, size 
and complexity). As a mutual organisation, the 
Society is not able to offer Executive Directors 
the opportunity to participate in, or benefit from 
share option schemes.

The Executive Directors are all entitled to 
become members of the Darlington Building 
Society defined contribution scheme. 

The Service Contract for all Executive Directors 
includes a contractual notice period of 12 
months. The Executive Directors are required 
to provide nine months’ notice of their intent to 
leave the Society. Executive Directors Service 
Contracts also state that during the period of 
employment with the Society executive directors 
may only carry out remunerated work for another 
organisation with the express consent of the 
Board. In such cases any remuneration, other 
than expenses, are passed to the Society.

During the year there were no severance or 
sign-on payments made to any director.

2016 Bonus
Allocated £

Cumulative
Bonus £

C Darnbrook  5,661  9,688 

D Ditchburn  7,077  17,610 

C D Fyfe  7,077  12,110 

P Gillson  5,917  5,917 

P Richardson  7,077  17,610 

C B White  7,077  17,610 

Non-Executive Directors
Non-Executive Directors receive fees for the 
provision of their services which are reviewed 
annually. No variable or performance related 
fees or incentives are paid to the Non-Executive 
Directors or Chairman. Non-Executive Directors 
do not receive other benefits or a pension 
entitlement. Non-Executive Directors do not have 
service contracts.

2016 Fees
£

2015 Fees 
£

R Cuffe  23,266 22,780
J Cullen  28,171 25,370
K  A Davies  25,516 22,780
A T Gosling  26,439 25,883
J D A Ramsbotham  43,547 42,630
A C Thain  31,105 30,450
R Turnbull  23,266 19,280

Total 201,310 189,173

2016 Total
Remuneration

£

2015 Total
Remuneration

£

C D Fyfe  190,285  192,991 
P Richardson  130,145  122,430 
C B White  122,148  87,533 
J Lincoln 
(retired 28 February 2015) - 29,184

Total  442,578 432,138

Non-Executive Directors

Executive Directors

The Group released previously accrued balances 
of £24,000 to former Executive Directors and Other 
Executive Members during 2016 as part of the Medium 
Term Bonus scheme. An accrual of £31,448 remains at 
31 December 2016 for these former Executive Directors 
and Other Executive Members.

Summary Directors’ Report

Further details are provided within note 7a 
in “Remuneration of and Transactions with 
Directors” in the full Annual Report and Accounts.
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Gross Capital as a Percentage of 
Shares and Borrowings
Gross capital comprises the general reserve of profits 
retained in the business and the revaluation reserve 
to provide a financial cushion against any difficulties 
which might arise and therefore protects investors. 
When gross capital is expressed as a percentage of 
shares and borrowings, it illustrates the proportion by 
which the Group’s activities are funded by accumulated 
reserves. Our gross capital ratio is stable. Strong 
capital demonstrates that your Society provides a safe 
home for investors’ funds.

Liquid assets as a Percentage of 
Shares and Borrowings
Liquid assets comprise cash, short-term deposits, and 
authorised investments such as government securities 
which can be converted readily into cash. The liquid 
asset ratio measures the Group’s assets held as a 
proportion of the Group’s liabilities to investors. Liquid 
assets enable the Group to meet investors’ requests for 
withdrawals from their accounts, to make new mortgage 
loans and to fund general business activities. 

Management Expenses as a 
Percentage of Mean Total Assets
The management expenses ratio measures the Group’s 
administrative expenses (including depreciation) as a 
proportion of the average of the Group’s total assets 
during the year. Management expenses consist mainly 
of the costs of running the Group’s branches and head 
office, including the costs of employing staff.  Expenses 
will continue to be tightly controlled to ensure that 
the Group operates as efficiently as possible while 
providing the service required by our members.

Group Profit after Tax
As a mutual building society our objective is to 
optimise, rather than to maximise, our profit. Directors 
aim to ensure that the Group generates sufficient profit 
to protect our capital ratios whilst providing value to 
Members through our products and services. The 
amount of profit generated continues to be reduced 
by payments to the Financial Services Compensation 
Scheme in respect of failed financial institutions.

The Group measures performance and fulfilment of 
strategic objectives utilising a balanced scorecard within 
which a number of financial performance indicators are 
monitored. There are five financial Key Performance 
Indicators of the Group required by statute. The Group’s 
management and Board assess its performance on a 
range of financial and non-financial metrics. These are 
discussed on page 9 of the Summary Directors’ Report.

Key Performance Indicator 2016 2015

Gross capital as a percentage 
of shares and borrowings 7.98% 8.34%

Liquid assets as a percentage 
of shares and borrowings 20.77% 23.70%

Management expenses as 
a percentage of mean total 
assets

1.43% 1.34%

Profit after tax (£ million) 1.41 1.20
Leverage Ratio (Society) 7.29% 7.73% 

Year Ended 31 December

Financial Key 
Performance Indicators

Leverage Ratio
The leverage ratio is a measure of capital adequacy: 
capital divided by total assets, expressed as a 
percentage. In the UK we normally use the term 
“gearing” to describe the enhancement of return a 
business owner expects by using not only his own 
capital, but also borrowed money, to finance the 
business. The European Union has now defined the 
ratio and the ratio has been calculated in line with the 
Capital Requirements Directive (CRD IV). 

A 3% minimum leverage ratio requirement applies to 
UK Global Systemically Important Institution and major 
UK banks and building societies on a consolidated 
basis. Whilst the Group falls outside of this requirement 
it continues to measure its position against this 
benchmark as an example of best practice. As the 
Society has no external capital, all capital is classed  
as Tier 1.

James Ramsbotham
Chairman
16 February 2017

On behalf of the Board of Directors.

Summary Directors’ Report
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...of our profits* to make others feel good
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*Net profit after tax
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This Financial Statement is a summary of information in the audited Annual Accounts, the Directors’ 
Report and Annual Business Statement, which will be available to download from our website any time 
after 17 March 2017 .

Approved by the Board of Directors on 16 February 2017 and signed on its behalf by:

We have examined the Summary Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2016 which 
comprises the summary Income and Expenditure Accounts and Balance Sheet together with the 
summary Directors’ Report.

This report is made solely to the Society’s members, as a body, in accordance with section 76(5) of 
the Building Societies Act 1986.  Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Society’s 
members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other 
purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone 
other than the Society and the Society’s members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, for our 
audit report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Independent auditor’s statement to the members of 
Darlington Building Society

Respective responsibilities of 
directors and auditors
The Directors are responsible for preparing the 
Summary Financial Statement, in accordance 
with applicable United Kingdom law.

Our responsibility is to report to you our opinion 
on the consistency of the Summary Financial 
Statement with the Annual Accounts, Annual 
Business Statement and Directors’ Report and 
its conformity with the relevant requirements of 
Section 76 of the Building Societies Act 1986 
and regulations made under it.

We also read the other information contained in 
the Summary Financial Statement as described 
in the contents section and consider the 
implications for our report if we become aware 
of any apparent misstatements or material 
inconsistencies with the Summary Financial 
Statement.

We conducted our work in accordance with 
Bulletin 2008/3 “The auditor’s statement on the 

Opinion on Summary  
Financial Statement 
In our opinion the Summary Financial Statement 
is consistent with the Annual Accounts, the 
Annual Business Statement and Directors’ 
Report of Darlington Building Society for the 
year ended 31st December 2016 and complies 
with the applicable requirements of Section 76 of 
the Building Societies Act 1986 and regulations 
made under it.

James Ramsbotham
Chairman

Colin Fyfe  
Chief Executive

Alison C Thain  
Vice Chairman

Deloitte LLP
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor
Manchester, United Kingdom 
16 February 2017

Summary Financial Statement for 
the year ended 31 December 2016

Summary Financial Statement in the United 
Kingdom” issued by the Auditing Practices 
Board. Our report on the Group and Society’s 
Annual Accounts describes the basis of our audit 
opinion on those financial statements.
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Summary Financial Statement

Notes:
a. The maintenance and integrity of the Darlington Building Society website is the responsibility of 

the Directors; the work carried out by the auditors does not involve consideration of these matters 
and, accordingly, the auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to 
the financial statements since they were initially presented on the website.   

b. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial 
statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.    

Group results for the year 2016
£000

2015
£000

Net Interest receivable 9,077 9,328 

Other income and charges 606 37 

Changes in fair value of investment properties (139) (165)

Net (losses)/gains from derivative financial instruments (36) 6 

Administrative expenses and depreciation (7,741) (7,130)

Provisions for bad and doubtful debt (15) (177)

Operating profit before contribution to the FSCS 1,752 1,899 

Provision for contribution to the FSCS                                        Note 2 25 (181)

Profit for the year before taxation 1,777 1,718 

Taxation (366) (516)

Profit for the financial year 1,411 1,202 

Group Position at End of Year
Assets

Liquid Assets 104,193 115,740 

Mortgages and other loans 434,260 407,180 

Derivative financial instruments 124 3 

Fixed and other assets 8,371 9,370 

546,948 532,293 

Liabilities
Shares 469,212 456,850 
Borrowings 32,540 31,465 
Derivative financial instruments 1,131 667 
Other liabilities 4,088 2,562 
Reserves 39,977 40,749 

546,948 532,293 
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Summary Financial Statement

Note
1. The Summary Financial Statement is prepared on 

a Group basis.

2. In common with all regulated UK deposit takers, 
the Society pays levies to the Financial Services 
Compensation Scheme (FSCS) to enable the 
FSCS to meet claims. The FSCS levy consists of 
two parts - a management expenses levy and a 
compensation levy. The management expenses 
levy covers the cost of running the scheme 
and the compensation levy covers the amount 
of compensation the scheme pays, net of any 
recoveries it makes using the rights that have 
been assigned to it. 
 
The Directors understand that presently the 
FSCS has met, or will meet, claims by way of 
loans received from the Bank of England. To 
recover the interest costs the FSCS charge a 
management expense levy to all UK deposit 
takers, including the Society. Based on 
notifications the Society has received from the 
regulator, the Society has recognised a provision 
in this years results to provide the full potential 
for interest up to and including all amounts 
due for 2017/2018.  In addition to recovering 
interest costs the FSCS will also look to recover 
any capital balances that are not felt to be 
recoverable. Based on notifications from the 
regulator, the Society had previously recognised 
a provision to provide for our share of this 
repayment. However, the latest notifications from 
the regulator demonstrate that the likelihood of 
further capital balances being recovered are low. 
As a consequence the Society has released a 
provision in relation to capital balances.

3. Gross capital comprises the general reserve 
of profits retained in the business to provide a 
financial cushion against any difficulties which 
might arise and therefore protects investors. 
When gross capital is expressed as a percentage 
of shares and borrowings, it illustrates the 
proportion by which the Group’s activities are 
funded by accumulated reserves. Some financial 
firms are obliged to bolster retained profits with 

other forms of capital such as subordinated 
liabilities, permanent interest bearing shares and 
revaluation reserves. The Group’s gross capital 
ratio comprises predominantly retained profits 
accumulated over many years demonstrating 
that it provides a safe home for investors’ funds 
without the need for other forms of supplementary 
third party funding.

4. Liquid assets comprise cash, short term deposits, 
and authorised investments such as government 
securities which can be converted readily 
into cash. The liquid asset ratio measures the 
proportion that the Group’s assets so held bears 
to the Group’s liabilities to investors. Liquid assets 
enable the Group to meet investors’ requests for 
withdrawals from their accounts, to make new 
mortgage loans and to fund general business 
activities. Darlington Building Society maintains  
a high level of liquidity consistent with many 
deposit takers.  

5. Mean assets are calculated as the mean of the 
2016 and 2015 assets as shown in the Group 
balance sheet. Profit for the year expressed as a 
percentage of mean assets shows the proportion 
that the Group’s profit after taxation for the year 
bears to the average of the Group’s assets during 
the year.  
 
The Group needs to make only a sufficient level 
of profit each year to be retained in the general 
reserve to maintain capital ratios for the protection 
of investors’ funds. Our profit for the year as a 
percentage of mean assets is consistent with  
this aim.

6. The management expenses ratio measures 
the proportion that the Group’s administrative 
expenses (including depreciation) bears to the 
average of the Group’s total assets during the 
year. Management expenses consist mainly 
of the costs of running the Group’s branches, 
including the costs of employing staff. Expenses 
need to be controlled so that the Group operates 
as efficiently as possible while providing the 
service required by our Members.

Summary of Key Financial Ratios Note 2016
%

2015
%

Gross capital as a percentage of shares and borrowings 3  7.98  8.34 
Liquid assets as a percentage of shares and borrowings 4  20.77  23.70 
Profit for the year as a percentage of mean total assets 5  0.26  0.23 
Management expenses as a percentage of mean total assets 6  1.43  1.34 



...of our profits* for our community’s future
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Sharing with our community

Building Society raises £35,000 to fund new hospice rooms

Darlington Building Society is to fund a specialist 
in-patient room at the new facilities at St 
Teresa’s Hospice after raising £35,000 for the 
charity. In order to raise the substantial sum 
the Society organised a trade conference in 
London for mortgage advisers, which focused on 
how lending is set to change in the digital age, 
with all the money raised from the ticket sales 
and event sponsorship adding to the total. It 
also received support from the County Durham 
Community Foundation and further support from 
mortgage specialists Capital Fortune.

The money will be used to fit out an in-patient 
room at the charity’s new 10 bed unit, which 
will be fully funded from the donation including 
decoration and the installation of specialist 
medical equipment, which includes a piped 
oxygen supply and built-in hoists that fold out 
of sight, allowing patients with mobility issues 
the chance to transfer easily from bed to en-
suite, and a separate assisted bathroom, with 
adjustable bath seating.

On top of the fully funded in-patient room the 
funds donated will also be used by the hospice 

to establish a new ‘sharing the memories’ area 
within the new IPU reception. This will allow in-
memory messages 

Colin Fyfe, Chief Executive of Darlington 
Building Society, said: “As part of our 160th 
anniversary celebrations in 2016 we asked our 
members which organisations they would like to 
support and a vast majority chose ‘people who 
help people’. 

“St Teresa’s Hospice is a fantastic example of an 
organisation, here in Darlington, that does just 
that; providing specialist palliative and at-home 
care, in addition to supporting family members of 
those with life-limiting illnesses.”

Jane Bradshaw, Chief Executive of St Teresa’s 
Hospice, said: “It’s vital to the future of the 
hospice that we have the support of fantastic 
local organisations like Darlington Building 
Society. To raise such a substantial sum is 
amazing and we are extremely grateful to 
them for working with us to create a modern 
environment for our patients.

Jane Bradshaw, Chief Executive of St Teresa’s Hospice with Colin Fyfe, Chief Executive, Darlington Building Society.
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Northallerton school children visit branch to learn how 
building societies work

A group of schoolchildren have visited the 
Northallerton branch of Darlington Building 
Society after winning a competition to test their 
enterprising nature.

Branch Manager, Kayleigh Turner, set the 
children of Mill Hill Primary School an Apprentice-
style challenge after visiting to give a talk on 
the economics of business during the school’s 
Enterprise Week.

Kayleigh asked each class to develop products 
that they could make themselves and then form 
a business strategy to outsell the other classes 
at the school’s Christmas fair, with the class 
that made the most profit securing a visit to the 
branch. 

The Kingfisher’s class, which includes children 
from years five and six, won the challenge after 
making a profit of £95.35 selling an array of 
products, including peppermint creams, coasters, 
Christmas decorations and brooches.

During the visit, the children were shown the 
security features of bank notes under ultraviolet 
light and received a tour of the branch’s safe and 

strong room, before getting first-hand business 
experience serving customers at the counter.

Kayleigh Turner, branch manager at the 
Northallerton branch of Darlington Building 
Society, said: “It was fantastic to visit the children 
at Mill Hill. They really rose to the challenge I set 
during Enterprise Week, creating some great 
products and business ideas.

 “As part of our 160 the anniversary we’re 
aiming to use our resources to help 160 local 
organisations, which includes opening up our 
branches to visits from local schools.”

Annie Croft, Co-Head Teacher at Mill Hill Primary 
School said: “The children in the Kingfishers 
class were really enthused by Kayleigh’s visit 
and were determined to raise the most money in 
school.  

“It has been a vital lesson about the world of 
business. They took their marketing and sales 
roles very seriously. They learnt to cost materials, 
keep within a set budget, and now understand 
profit and loss, and will be able to apply their 
knowledge and skills in their own lives.”

Annie Croft, Co-Head Teacher at Mill Hill Primary School with Kayleigh Turner, Branch Manager.

Sharing with our community



Society supports local cricket team 

Skelton Castle Cricket Club has been able to 
purchase brand new equipment thanks to a 
charitable donation. 

The Guisborough branch gifted the club, which 
is for boys and girls aged 7-12, with £100 so 
they could replace their out-of-date kit. 

The new junior kit bag comprises of pads, 
balls and helmets which will help the club 
stay compliant with Yorkshire Cricket Board 
regulations for playing competitive junior cricket.

Nicki Armstrong, Guisborough Branch Manager 
at Darlington Building Society, said: “Darlington 
Building Society is delighted to be able to 
support the Skelton Castle Cricket Club. It is 
such a fantastic place for children to come and 

learn the rules of the sport but enjoy themselves 
and socialise at the same time. 

“Supporting the local community is such an 
important part of the Society’s brand ethos, 
working with so many worthy causes and 
individuals throughout its history.” 

Dave Hodgson, Skelton Castle Cricket Club 
Manager, said: “I am so thankful to Darlington 
Building Society for helping us to buy some new 
equipment, although we are a children’s team 
we still have to comply with the Cricket Board 
regulations so purchasing the new kit was vital. 
The children have been excited to try it out and  
it has made our training sessions even  
more enjoyable.”  

Skelton Castle Cricket Club Juniors show off some of their new kit.

Head office: Sentinel House, Morton Road, Darlington, Co Durham DL1 4PT
Phone: 01325 366366  |  Fax: 01325 741000  |  DX 712851 Darlington 6  
Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority. Registered Number 205895. We are a member of the Building Societies’ Association.
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